12/30/04	EXPRESS MAIL NO. EV446881660US Docket No.:
Form <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 09/04)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
To the Director of the United States Patent a	ocuments or the new address(es) below
עבטאבע הטווטע איז איזע איזע איזע איזע איזע איזע איזע	20900
Pamela C. Guzmán Michael A. Wack	Name: DePuy Products, Inc.
Michael A. Wack	Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): <u>6/20/02 and 6/13/02</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment G Merger	City: Warsaw
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> Zip: <u>46581</u>
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
Additional numbers at	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Shawn D. Bauer	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
Internal Address: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged by credit card</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> </ul>
Street Address:11 S. Meridian Street	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Indianapolis	8. Payment Information
State: IN Zip: 46204	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (317) 231-7313	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (317) 231-7433	b. Deposit Account Number 10-0435
Email Address: sbauer@btlaw.com	Authorized User Name Barnes & Thornburg LLP
9. Signature:	30 Dec 2004- Date
Shawn D. Bauer	Total number of pages including 4
Name of Person Signing	
	t) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

	/				
l	01/06/2005	HDEMESS1	0000036	11027135	7
1	01 FC:8021			40.00	0P
	$\mathbf{X}$				1

-

EXPRESS MAIL NO. EV446881660US

PROVISIONAL/PCT PATENT APPLICATION	
ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN	

Attorney Docket No.: Client Reference No.:

 <u>14291-70941</u>	
DEP-728PCT	

### ASSIGNMENT

	In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,			
Name(s)	Pamela C. GUZMAN, and			
of Inventor(s)	Michael A. WACK			
Check applicable	maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of a 🗌 United States Provisional Patent Application			
boxes and enter serial	identified as Serial No with a filing date ofand/or			
number and date if available	a X PCT International Application filed May 24, 2002, entitled			
Title of Application	MINIMALLY INVASIVE ORTHOPAEDIC APPARATUS AND METHODS hereinafter (the "Application(s)")			
	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to			
Name of Assignee	DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC.			
Address of principal	700 Orthopaedic Drive			
place of business	Warsaw, Indiana 46581			
Insert State of Incorporation (if applicable) or "Not Applicable"	a corporation ofINDIANA			

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s), including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada and Mexico, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Application(s), U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

### PROVISIONAL/PCT PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

INDS02 MJE 455762vi

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have executed this assignment at a yof June	2002	New Jersey,
Outside the USA: Witnesses are		Pamela Cl	du_main (ature)) 20/06/02
required when acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness	Pameia C. GU Inventor (Prin	
	ACKNOV	VLEDGMENT	
י לעיש אין STATE OF <del>-INDIAN</del> MIDD COUNTY OF <del>KOS</del>	VERSEY Hanne } VESSER SS:		
Acknowledged befor this <u>よう</u> da	re me, a Notary Public, within and for said by of <u>June 2002</u> ,	County and State. Witness my b	aand and Notarial Seal
х. Эл		Notary Public	E. R. Kelly
		NOTARY PU	BLIC OF NEW JERSEY on Expires 12/5/2005
My Commission Exp	ires: 12/5/2005	Resident of <u>MIDDO</u>	County

IN WITNESS WE this	IEREOF, Lhave executed this assignment	
	$\mathcal{F}$	, , , , , , , ,
Outside the USA: Witnesses are required when acknowledgment	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
before a Notary Public is not feasible.	Witness	Michael A. WACK Inventor (Printed Name)
	ACKNO	WLEDGMENT
STATE OF INDIA COUNTY OF KOS	} SS:	
Acknowledged bef this <u>13 th</u>	ore me, a Notary Public, within and for sai	d County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal <u>Jeress A- Waites</u> Notary Public <u>TERESA A. WAITES</u> Printed Name
My Commission E	xpires: June 12, 2009	Resident of $\underline{KOSCIUSICO}$ County

PCT International Application Serial No.: PCT/US02/<u>16505</u> International Filing Date: May 24, 2002

## PROVISIONAL/PCT PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

EXPRESS MAIL NO. EV446881660US

14291-70941

SP( This Copy Is Provided For

Attorney Docket No.: Client Reference No.:

	ASSIGNMENT Purposes OnlyDO NOT RECORD
	In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,
Name(s) of Inventor(s)	Dale R. SCHULZE, Garv W. KNIGHT,
of inventor(s)	Christopher J. HESS Rudolph H. NOBIS,
	Michael F. CLEMand
	Ronald J. KOLATA,
Check applicable boxes and enter serial	maker(s) of an invention which is the subject of a $\Box$ United States Provisional Patent Application identified as Serial No with a filing date ofand/or
number and date if available	a 🕱 PCT International Application filed May 24, 2002, entitled
Title of Application	MINIMALLY INVASIVE ORTHOPAEDIC APPARATUS AND METHODS hereinafter (the "Application(s)")
	the undersigned hereby sell(s), assign(s), and set(s) over to
Name of Assignee	ETHICON ENDO-SURGERY, INC.
Address of	4545 Creek Road
principal place of business	Cincinnati, Ohio 45242
Insert State of Incorporation (if applicable) or "Not Applicable"	a corporation ofOHIO

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s), including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada and Mexico, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Application(s), U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), division(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

#### PROVISIONAL/PCT PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT TO BUSINESS CONCERN

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at this day of,	<u>Cincinnati, Ohio,</u> 2002
Outside the USA: Witnesses are Witness required when acknowledgment	Inventor (Signature)
before a Notary Public is not Witness feasible.	Dale R. SCHULZE Inventor (Printed Name)
ACKNOWI	LEDGMENT
STATE OF OHIO } COUNTY OF HAMILTON }	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said C this day of, &	ounty and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
State of : Ohio County of Aprovation	Notary Public PATRICIA ANNE JARA Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2003 Printed Name
My Commission Expires:	Resident of <u>Gutter</u> County

	of front	signment at <u>Cincinnati, Ohio.</u> , <u>2002</u> .
Outside the USA:	m	Any W Keinder
Witnesses are	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
equired when		
acknowledgment		
before a Notary		Gary W. KNIGHT
Public is not easible.	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
		ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF OHIO	}	
	} SS:	
COUNTY OF HAMIL	TON }	
cknowledged before i	ne, a Notary Public, within a	and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
115 <u></u> (day (	n	,
		CRS - I(C)
		Throughow para
		Notary Public
		PATRICIA ANNE JARA
		Printed Name My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2003
ly Commission Expire	es:	Resident of Coun
WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have executed this assi	gnment at Cincinnati, Ohio,
is day o	of	,
utside the USA:		( K in down
itnesses are	Witness	Inventor (Signature)
quired when		
knowledgment		
efore a Notary		Christopher J. HESS
iblic is not asible.	Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
		ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TATE OF OHIO	}	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	} } SS:	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
OUNTY OF HAMILT cknowledged before m	} } ON } Notary Public, within an	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
OUNTY OF HAMILT cknowledged before m	} } ON } Notary Public, within an	
OUNTY OF HAMILT cknowledged before m	} } ON } Notary Public, within an	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
OUNTY OF HAMILT cknowledged before m	} } ON } Notary Public, within an	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
OUNTY OF HAMILT cknowledged before m	} } ON } Notary Public, within an	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal , 2002 Notary Public CIA ANNE JARA
OUNTY OF HAMILT cknowledged before m	} } ON } Notary Public, within an	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
is <u>/ 7ち</u> day of	} } ON } Notary Public, within an	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal , 2002 Notary Public State of Ohio Printy Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2003

IN WITNESS WHER	of	Zurun		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Outside the USA ·			1 M	
Outside the USA: Witnesses are	Witness	·	Inventor (Signature)	
required when	¥¥ 101055		inventor (Signature)	
acknowledgment		۷		
before a Notary			Dudalah II MODIS	
Public is not	Witness	<b></b>		
Casible.	W 101035		mventor (Finited Name)	
STATE OF OHIO	ì	ACKNO	DWLEDGMENT	
	}	SS:		
COUNTY OF HAMIL	TON	00.		
	j j			
Acknowledged before a	me, a Notary <u>Publ</u>	lic, within and for sai	d County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Sea	1
his day of	of	ne	. Jot-2	
	,		A - 1 0	•
			Falman (mne porce	
			Notary PuBATRICIA ANNE JARA	
			Notary Public, State of Ohio	
			My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2003	
			Printed Name	
			in the second seco	
ly Commission Expire	es:		Destates of the the	Coun
N WITNESS WHERE is <u>/ 7</u> 26 day o	OF, I have execut	ed this assignment at	Cincinnati, Ohio,	
N WITNESS WHERE his day o	of <i>Ho</i>	ed this assignment at	Cincinnati, Ohio, ,	
uis <u>76</u> day o putside the USA: Vitnesses are	of	ed this assignment at	Cincinnati, Ohio,	
uis day o outside the USA: Vitnesses are equired when	of <i>Ho</i>	ed this assignment at	Cincinnati, Ohio, ,	
is <u>176</u> day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are quired when knowledgment	of <i>Ho</i>	ed this assignment at	<u>Cincinnati, Ohio,</u> , <u>2002</u> . <u>Modella</u> Anventor (Signature)	
is day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are quired when knowledgment fore a Notary	of Witness	ed this assignment at	Cincinnati, Ohio, 	
tis day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are quired when knowledgment fore a Notary ublic is not	of <i>Ho</i>	ed this assignment at	<u>Cincinnati, Ohio,</u> , <u>2002</u> . <u>Modella</u> Anventor (Signature)	
is day o utside the USA: Titnesses are quired when knowledgment fore a Notary ublic is not	of Witness	ed this assignment at	Cincinnati, Ohio, 	
is day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are quired when knowledgment efore a Notary iblic is not asible.	of Witness	ed this assignment at	Cincinnati, Ohio, 	
is day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are quired when knowledgment efore a Notary iblic is not asible.	of Witness	ed this assignment at جریک	Cincinnati, Ohio, 2002	
utside the USA: Vitnesses are equired when eknowledgment efore a Notary ublic is not asible.	Witness Witness	ed this assignment at	Cincinnati, Ohio, 2002	
utside the USA: Vitnesses are equired when eknowledgment efore a Notary ublic is not asible. TATE OF OHIO DUNTY OF HAMILT	Witness Witness Witness	ACKNOV	Cincinnati, Ohio, , 2002	
is day o utside the USA: Titnesses are quired when knowledgment fore a Notary ublic is not asible. CATE OF OHIO DUNTY OF HAMILT knowledged before m	of Witness Witness Witness } ON } e, a Notary Public	ACKNOV	County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal	
day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are quired when knowledgment fore a Notary blic is not asible. MATE OF OHIO DUNTY OF HAMILT knowledged before m	of Witness Witness Witness } ON } e, a Notary Public	ACKNOV	Cincinnati, Ohio, , 2002	
his day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are equired when eknowledgment efore a Notary ublic is not asible. FATE OF OHIO DUNTY OF HAMILT eknowledged before m	of Witness Witness Witness } ON } e, a Notary Public	ACKNOV	County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal	
utside the USA: Vitnesses are equired when knowledgment efore a Notary iblic is not asible. NATE OF OHIO DUNTY OF HAMILT knowledged before m	of Witness Witness Witness } ON } e, a Notary Public	ACKNOV	Cincinnati, Ohio, 2002 Multiple Inventor (Signature) Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal	
his day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are equired when eknowledgment efore a Notary ublic is not asible. FATE OF OHIO DUNTY OF HAMILT eknowledged before m	of Witness Witness Witness } ON } e, a Notary Public	ACKNOV	Cincinnati, Ohio, 2002 Multiple Inventor (Signature) Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal	
utside the USA: Vitnesses are equired when knowledgment efore a Notary iblic is not asible. NATE OF OHIO DUNTY OF HAMILT knowledged before m	of Witness Witness Witness } ON } e, a Notary Public	ACKNOV	Cincinnati, Ohio, 2002 Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Signature) Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT	
is day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are quired when knowledgment fore a Notary iblic is not asible. CATE OF OHIO DUNTY OF HAMILT knowledged before m	ON }	ACKNOV	Cincinnati, Ohio, 2002 Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Signature) Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) Michael F. CLEM Inventor	
is day o utside the USA: Vitnesses are quired when knowledgment offore a Notary iblic is not asible. CATE OF OHIO DUNTY OF HAMILT knowledged before m s day of	ON }	ACKNOV	Cincinnati, Ohio, 2002 Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Signature) Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) WLEDGMENT County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal Michael F. CLEM Inventor (Printed Name) Michael F. CLEM Inventor	County

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this ass • this day of	signment at <u>Cincinnati. Ohio.</u> , <u>2002</u> .
Outside the USA: Witnesses are Witness required when acknowledgment	Inventor (Signature)
before a Notary Public is not Witness feasible.	Ronald J. KOLATA Inventor (Printed Name)
STATE OF OHIO	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF HAMILTON } SS:	
Acknowledged before me, a Not <del>ary Public</del> , within a this day of	nd for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal
My Commission Expires:	Printed Name JARA Printed Name Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires Sept. 22, 2003 Resident of

PCT International Application Serial No.: PCT/US02/16505 International Filing Date: May 24, 2002

INDS02 MJE 455775v1

# PATENT REEL: 016146 FRAME: 0133

**RECORDED: 12/30/2004**